
Constituency Committee - Wallasey
Date: Thursday 16th April 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Wallasey Town Hall, 
Brighton Street, 
Wallasey, CH44 8ED 
Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8506
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the Constituency 
Committee meeting held on 22 January, 2015.

3. UPDATE FROM 'HAVE YOUR SAY' MARKETPLACE EVENT 

4. AN EVALUATION OF YEAR 1 WALLASEY BRIGHT IDEAS FUND 
(2013/14) (Pages 11 - 34)

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - WALLASEY
Thursday, 22 January 2015

Present: Councillor R Gregson (Chair)

Councillors B Berry
M Daniel
L Fraser
P Hayes
T Johnson

AER Jones
C Jones
A Leech
B Mooney
C Spriggs

Community 
Reps

Mr J Carson
Miss A Cooke
Mr K Harrison
Mr B Higgins
Mr A Jones
Mr K Raybould

 

Apologies Councillors RL Abbey
C Blakeley
L Rennie

J Salter
J Williamson
S Williams

21 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair, having welcomed everyone to the meeting, then asked if Members 
whether they had any disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other 
relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

22 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Wallasey Constituency Committee
held on 23 October, 2014 be approved.

23 UPDATE FROM 'HAVE YOUR SAY' EVENT 

The Chair invited Inspector Pete Kolokotroni to update the Committee on the 
previous
[...]
nts.

 In the Wallasey Village and New Brighton area efforts had been 
concentrated on thefts from sheds and burglaries. A team of detectives 
had been involved and a number of shed alarms had been distributed 
to those who were vulnerable and had suffered repeat thefts. 
Detectives had visited stores such as Cash Converters and their books 
checked. Several search warrants had been issued and stolen property 
had been recovered. Police had worked with landlords in the Rake 
Lane area and the number of shed burglaries had been reduced.

Inspector Kolokotroni informed the Committee that new priorities had now 
been set;

 In the Seacombe/Poulton area the urban street gang identified would 
remain a priority.

 In the Moreton/Leasowe area the priority would remain to collate 
further information.

 In the Liscard/Egremont area the priority would be on speeding cyclists 
with the area around McDonalds being the focus.

 In the Wallasey Village/New Brighton area the priority would be around 
the Marine Point/Tower Grounds area where there was a problem with 
youths drinking.

Page 2



Inspector Kolokotroni informed the Committee that he would bring a progress 
report to the next meeting.

Councillor Bernie Mooney commented that there had been 19 burglaries in 
the Rice Lane area over the Christmas period and questioned the priority 
around cyclists. Inspector Kolokotroni responded that this number of 
burglaries had not been reported however there had been several arrests 
made and one individual had been imprisoned and another individual had 
been recalled to prison on other matters. Since these two individuals had 
been incarcerated incident levels had been reduced.

The Constituency Manager reported that at the market place event held 
before the Constituency meeting there had been representatives from multiple 
agencies who had given out information on a variety of enquiries including 
Council Services, Environmental Health, Streetscene, ASBO’s, One Stop 
Shops,Youth Services, Police, Fire Service and Community Action Wirral. She 
also indicated that the invitation would be extended to Community groups at 
the next Wallasey Constituency meeting.

24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair informed the meeting that a number of questions had been 
received in advance of the meeting and these were listed below with the 
name of the questioner and the respective response given.

QUESTION 1 (Form reference: AF88897) 
Mr Johnston, Moreton
What, if anything, is being done about parking of vehicles in inappropriate, 
illegal, or dangerous places, including on pavements or partly on pavements?

QUESTION 2 (Form reference: AF89235)
Mr Saul, Wallasey
What is going to be done about cars parked fully on pedestrian pavements 
making it almost impossible for people to pass without stepping into the road. 
I have every sympathy with trying to avoid receiving damage to your car when 
parked but not at the expense of safety for pedestrians some of whom may be 
disabled. A typical example of many roads locally like this is Winchester Drive 
where the pavements are now treated by some residents as personal car 
spaces even though they have driveways, which when I walk down there in 
the evening is almost impassable on some sides.

Officer response (David Rees, Road Safety Manager):
Wirral Council has introduced waiting restrictions on many roads and at 
junctions to restrict inappropriate or potentially dangerous parking. We do not 
condone illegal or dangerous parking and consider that drivers should obey 
the Highway Code. 

Pavement parking is a complex issue, and unless there is a specific traffic 
regulation order (either a yellow line in operation or a separate 

Page 3



verge/pavement parking Traffic Regulation Order), the Council doesn’t have 
any specific powers to take direct action against drivers. The current approach 
aims to warn drivers causing an obstruction of the pavement parking aims to 
make drivers more aware of the problems that
[...]
ions to change. Councillor Adrian Jones echoed this and 
highlighted the number of hours spent per year and the time and effort spent 
on personal workloads on behalf of residents. The Chair noted that all 
expenses could be viewed on the Council website.

The Chair then invited questions from the audience.

A member of the public from the Newland Drive – Liscard/Wallasey wards 
referred to the structures at the ‘gateways’ into Liscard Way. The medallions 
at the top of these structures now looked very shabby and he asked whether 
something could be done given that Chris Jones, Streetscene Team Leader, 
had informed him that the artwork was still available.

The Chair responded that this enquiry would be looked into.

A member of the public said that residents had not been made aware of bin 
collection dates this year and she had been informed that this information was 
only available on the Council website which was unfair to those without 
computer access and the elderly.

Councillor Bernie Mooney responded and advised that the information had 
been given to the local press and if necessary libraries would print out the 
information for residents with no computer access. This measure would result 
in a saving of £31,000 which would be used to retain other services.

25 YOUR WIRRAL (WALLASEY) - BID YW2: STRIDING OUT CIC 

The Constituency Manager introduced a report that sought a decision by 
Wallasey Constituency Committee as to bid YW2 to Your Wirral (Wallasey) by 
Striding Out CIC for a Digital & IT Skills for Employability Project.

The details of bid YW2 were set out in Appendix 1 of the report and Appendix 
2 set out an extract from Striding Out CIC’s bid document to the Council’s 
Lifelong Learning Team which outlined the contents of the courses currently 
funded.

At Wallasey Constituency Committee Working Group on 1 October 2014 a 
decision had been made to award Your Wirral (Wallasey) grants amounting to 
a total of £61,733.42 to social sector groups (minute 20 of the Working Group 
refers). A decision in relation to bid number YW2 (Digital & IT Skills for 
Employability) for £2,485 had been deferred for further information, namely 
whether there was a gap in provision that this project would fill.

The Your Wirral (Wallasey) Fund had been overspent by £11,733.42 and at 
Wallasey Constituency Committee on 23 October 2014, the Constituency 
Manager identified alternative funding to allocate to this overspend (minute 20 
of the Committee refers).  The Constituency Manager also provided additional 

Page 7



information in relation to bid YW2 by Striding Out CIC, proposed to be 
delivered from Vale House Community Centre, New Brighton. She reported 
that the Council’s Lifelong Learning Team had recently commissioned Striding 
Out CIC to deliver a project to 160 learners also from Vale House Community 
Centre.  The Team had been satisfied that this would provide adequate 
coverage from this geographical location.  The Committee had requested 
further information regarding the bid, in particular where there were any 
overlaps/duplication with the project currently funded, and had asked that the 
applicant attend the next Committee meeting to answer any further questions

Before discussion of this matter commenced Councillor Leah Fraser recorded 
her thanks to the Constituency Manager for all her hard work regarding the 
Christmas lights.

The Constituency Manager then introduced Elaine Owen from Striding Out to 
answer any questions that the Committee had. She informed the Committee 
that the funding would be used to help to provide training for local people of all 
ages who are currently unemployed or in low paid/seasonal jobs to provide 
them with IT and digital skills to make them more employable and able to 
apply for jobs and or promotions to a wider range of employers. Questions 
from the Committee including was the organisation comfortable that the new 
recruitment plan was working, whether places would be availa
[...]
ormac 
Russell talks Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) – YouTube – 
has been provided following the meeting as a useful reference;

https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=w5wK8455pwo

Chris Shaw introduced the item and said that through his work with Advocacy 
Wirral he believed passionately that Mental Health should not define one’s 
life. He opined that it was peoples’ contribution that was important and that 
sometimes people were kept ill or ‘medicalised’. Chris introduced Frank Lund 
who informed the Committee that 3 years ago he had looked at drawn art as 
an outlet but moved to Community Art – beach artwork. Subsequently the 
Black Pearl had become known throughout the world, many people had 
gained inspiration from it and it was now on facebook. The Black Pearl 
demonstrated an important principle for ABCD that the community needs to 
take part in its own destiny and Frank outlined his work in the community.

Resolved – That Chris Shaw and Frank Lund be thanked for an 
informative presentation.

28 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
There being no other urgent business the Chair thanked everyone for their 
attendance and on behalf of the Committee wished Councillor Chris Jones a 
very Happy Birthday.

Page 9

https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=w5wK8455pwo


This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
WALLASEY CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2015

SUBJECT: AN EVALUATION OF YEAR 1 WALLASEY 
BRIGHT IDEAS FUND PROJECTS (2013/14)

WARD/S AFFECTED: LEASOWE & MORETON EAST; LISCARD; 
MORETON WEST & SAUGHALL MASSIE; 
NEW BRIGHTON; SEACOMBE AND 
WALLASEY.

REPORT OF: CONSTITUENCY MANAGER

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES
NEIGHBOURHOODS, HOUSING &
ENGAGEMENT

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an evaluation of projects funded by Wallasey Constituency 
Committee through Year 1 Wallasey Bright Ideas Fund (2013/14). 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 A total of £40,000 was set aside by Wallasey Constituency Committee for bids 
from voluntary, community and faith groups and not-for-profit organisations to 
address the Committee’s priorities. This consisted of £15,000 from the 
Committee’s devolved budget and £25,000 from Public Health Outcomes Fund 
(Voluntary Sector Support Fund). 

2.2 The fund was launched on 20 December 2013 and closed on 24 January 2014.  36 
groups/not-for-profit organisations made applications to Wallasey Bright Ideas 
Fund; two groups withdrew their respective applications following submission.  The 
Committee’s ‘Priorities and Spend’ Task & Finish Group recommended funding 23 
projects at a cost of £27,449; these were agreed by Wallasey Constituency 
Committee on 19 February 2014 (minute 18 refers).  The list of successful projects 
is set out in Appendix 1.  Groups were required to deliver their projects by 31 
December 2014 and complete and submit an evaluation report on or before 3 
January 2015.  Appendix 2 is a collation of the evaluation reports submitted by 
each group and includes the summary of each project as originally outlined by the 
respective applicant.

2.3 Details of any exceptions to the above process are outlined below, including any 
underspend returned to the Council.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.4 WC4 Hand in Hand Theatre requested an extension to the project deadline due to 
scheduling issues and prohibitive transportation costs identified by schools.  The 
Constituency Team agreed that further free tickets could be offered to the target 
groups for a further planned production (which met the terms of the original 
application).  £595 was subsequently returned to the Council for tickets not issued.

2.5 WC9 Brooke Community Association requested an extension to the deadline to 
deliver the project and wished to discuss delivery further amongst their group at 
their next meeting in early February 2015.  This was agreed by the Constituency 
Team.  The group however decided prior to this date that they were unable to 
deliver the project and returned the full funding allocation to the Council of £500.

2.6 WC15 FACT (Families & Communities Together) requested an extension to the 
deadline due to the cancellation of the training by the identified provider and 
unsuccessful attempts to reschedule.  The Constituency Team agreed for the 
training to be delivered by an alternative provider on 22 April 2015 provided that 
the evaluation report for the remainder of the project delivery was completed and 
submitted in the interim.  The group has returned £80 to the Council for 
resources/materials connected to the original training provider that is no longer 
required.

2.7 WC22 The Friends of Egremont has an underspend of £345.81.  This has not been 
returned as the group has requested that the Committee considers whether this 
can be used by the group for a further gardening project.  It is recommended due 
to the Purdah period that this decision is not taken by the Committee until its next 
meeting on 25 June 2015, however it should be noted that the Terms and 
Conditions of the grant state that groups must return any underspend to Wirral 
Council.

2.8 WC25 Women Helping Youth requested a potential change of agreed use for a 
£400 underspend.  This was discussed and it was subsequently agreed by the 
Constituency Team that it could be used to provide additional hampers (as per the 
original application).  This allocation was fully spent.

2.9 WC34 The New Brighton Residents’ Association has been unable to provide an 
evaluation report and the reason for this has been accepted by the Constituency 
Team.  The Team is satisfied however that the funding has been spent in line with 
the original application and supported the ongoing operation of the Association. 

2.10 WC35 Momentary Art Project has returned an underspend of £350 to the Council, 
which occurred due to capacity issues within the school, meaning the second part 
of the project could not be delivered. 

2.11 The evaluation report requested by the Constituency Team also required all groups 
to provide a full breakdown of spend and provide receipts for each and every 
transaction.  Whilst there is an audit requirement to dip sample a percentage of 
projects to ensure the legitimacy of spend, the Constituency Engagement Officer 
reviewed spend on all projects to ensure that the spend was within the parameters 
agreed by the Committee (i.e. in line with each original application) and to cross-
reference the receipts provided.  

Page 12



2.12 A total of £1,525 has been repaid to the Council and will be carried forward into 
2015/16.  A full update on the 2014/15 budget spend will be provided to the 
Constituency Committee at its meeting on 25 June 2015.  Noting the outstanding 
underspend in 2.7 above, a total of £25,579 has been spent on Year 1 Wallasey 
Bright Ideas Fund projects.  

2.13 A headline evaluation of Year 1 projects, from the information provided by groups, 
can be found in the infographic at Appendix 3.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

3.1 A robust approach to auditing the spend on projects helps to ensure the 
appropriate use of current and future grants allocated by the Constituency 
Committee. 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Learning was taken from the approach to this spend in relation to 2014/15 budgets 
and will be reflected upon again in relation to 2015/16 budgets.

5.0 CONSULTATION 

5.1 Elected members and community representatives have the opportunity to 
participate in all Constituency Committees and Working Group meetings.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS

6.1 Funding has been allocated directly to voluntary, community and faith groups and 
‘not-for-profit’ organisations.

6.2 The neighbourhood working model will strengthen the Council’s relationship with 
the voluntary, community and faith sector.  

6.3 Tackling the priorities of the Constituency, for which this funding was assigned by 
the Committee, will benefit communities directly.  

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
 
7.1 This report has implications for the expenditure of budget allocated to Wallasey 

Constituency Committee. 

7.2 The Committee agreed the funding of projects totalling £27,449.  A total of £25,579 
has been spent.  Notwithstanding the request outlined in 2.7 above, £1,525 has 
been carried forward from this fund into 2015/16.

7.3 Funding may assist in greater use of and/or access to community assets.

Page 13



8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The arrangements will help the Council to deliver on the Localism Act 2011 and 
Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012.

8.2 Advice has been taken from Internal Audit regarding the operation of the small 
grants programmes.

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
Yes and impact review can be found at the link below (Progressing Neighbourhood 
Working).
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-
cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 The funding creates opportunities to encourage the sharing of community assets, 
therefore supporting carbon reduction. 

11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

11.1  None.

12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

It is recommended that:

12.1 The Committee notes this report.

12.2 The Committee makes a decision at its next meeting (25 June 2015) in relation to 
the underspend of £345.81 by WC22 The Friends of Egremont, which is required 
to be returned in line with the Terms and Conditions of the grant. 

13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

13.1 To continue to enable the work of the Constituency Committee to be focused upon 
the needs of the local area and spend to be distributed accordingly.

REPORT AUTHOR: Caroline Laing
Constituency Manager (Wallasey)
telephone:  (0151) 666 4901
email:  carolinelaing@wirral.gov.uk

REFERENCE MATERIAL
None.

Page 14

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives
mailto:carolinelaing@wirral.gov.uk


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Cabinet – Neighbourhood Working
Council – Neighbourhood Working
Cabinet – Neighbourhood Working – Proposed 
Operating Model
Cabinet – Public Health Outcomes Funding
Wallasey Constituency Committee – Constituency 
Priorities and Spend
Wallasey Constituency Committee – Constituency 
Priorities and Spend

24 January 2013
11 February 2013
23 May 2013

10 October 2013
11 December 2013

19 February 2014

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Wallasey Constituency Committee - Wallasey Bright Ideas Fund                                                       Appendix 1

Funding allocated

Priorities £15,000 £25,000

Ref: Amount
requested

Organisation/Group

1
Reducing

social
isolation

2
Road
safety

3
Road

mainten-
ance

4
Impact of
welfare
reforms

Devolved
budget (£)

Public Health
Outcomes

Fund -
Voluntary

Sector
Support

Support Fund
(£)

Conditions

WC 1 £500 4th Moreton Scout Group 500 ~

WC 4 £3,000 Hand in Hand Theatre Productions 500 2,500

WC 5 £500 Wallasey Amateur Boxing Club 500 ~

WC 7 £3,500 Leasowe Community Allotments CIC 500 2,000 Recommend use of compostable
cups rather than plastic.

WC 8 £500 Family Pack Project Christ Church
Moreton 500 ~

WC 9 £500 Brooke Community Association 500 ~

WC 10 £500 New Brighton Community Partnership 500 ~

WC 11 £500 Wallasey Village United Reformed Church 500 ~

WC 15 £3,000 FACT (Families and Communities
Together) 500 840

Excludes contribution to boot
camp, equipment etc and laptop.
To link with Family Saf
[...]
 Lidl to explain the second phase will
not go ahead and we  will returning the remaining
funding of £350, this is with great regret and this
would have been a great partnership with Lidl as
they loved the project of phase one and wanted to
look into this for their future stalls around the
country/worldwide.

MAP has been going for over to two years and has worked
with many Schools/Colleges producing beautiful pieces of art
work for the local community and for all to see and enjoy.
We will continue our work for the future.

Original funding: Funding will be used towards materials (vinyl,
canvass etc.), artists time, production and putting up the
artwork professionally i.e. weather proof and vandal proof etc.
Total £500 Phase one: £150.00 was  spent on the first phase of
this project, three large handing banner painting were erected
on the walls of Lidl (Wallasey) Art work was  designed and
created by the young people at Wallasey School (now known
as Kingsway Academy).  RETURNED £350

155 young
people

Young People
(male & female)
open to all to
see and young
people designed
this art work

Thank you to the Wallasey Constituency Committee for funding
us in the first place. 

P
age 32



22
£25,579

projects delivered by community, 
voluntary and faith groups and 
not-for-pro�t organisations

projects delivered by community, 
voluntary and faith groups and 
not-for-pro�t organisations

Wallasey Bright Ideas Fund 2013/14 (Year 1)
Wallasey Constituency CommitteeWallasey Constituency Committee

Funded through: Devolved budget, Public Health Outcomes FundFunded through: Devolved budget, Public Health Outcomes Fund

4,435
Adults, young people & children bene�ting

ov
er

Wallasey

Liscard

Leasowe &
Moreton East

Moreton 
West &
Saughall 
Massie

New
Brighton

Seacombe

Categories of 
projects funded:

Was the project sustainable 
and/or does it provide 
a legacy that can be

Prority tackled: 
Reducing 
SOCIAL ISOLATIONSOCIAL ISOLATION WELFARE REFORMSWELFARE REFORMS

Prority tackled: 
Reducing the impact of the

Wards 
bene�ting:

BUILT
UPON? 17

YES

0
NO

5
MAYBE

“You will never know the di�erence this 
project has made to my daughter’s life” Parent “[The social event was] love in action” Participant

Providing an
intervention

Providing an 
experience

Improving
facililites

Providing
an activity

Contributing
 to operating

 costs

Contributing
 to operating

 costs

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 AN EVALUATION OF YEAR 1 WALLASEY BRIGHT IDEAS FUND (2013/14)
	Appendix 1 - WBIF 2013-14 - Funded
	Appendix 2 - WBIF 2013-14 - Summary of evaluation reports
	Appendix 3 - WBIF 2013-14 - Infographic




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - WALLASEY
Thursday, 16 April 2015

Present: Councillors

Community 
Reps

B Berry
L Fraser
R Gregson
P Hayes
T Johnson
AER Jones

Mr J Carson
Mr K Harrison

C Jones
A Leech
B Mooney
J Salter
J Williamson 

Mr B Higgins

Apologies Councillors

Community 
Reps

RL Abbey
C Blakeley
M Daniel
P Hackett

Mr T Jones
Mr K Raybould

L Rennie
C Spriggs
S Williams 

29 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair, having welcomed everyone to the meeting, then asked if Members 
whether they had any disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other 
relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

30 MINUTES 

A member of the public requested confirmation that the enquiry regarding the 
Liscard Way ‘gateways’ (reference Minute No. 24 - page 7 on the Agenda) 
had been followed up. The Chair confirmed that the matter had been passed 
to the relevant officer for written response.

Resolved – That the minutes of the Wallasey Constituency Committee 
held on 22 January, 2015 be approved.



31 UPDATE FROM 'HAVE YOUR SAY' MARKETPLACE EVENT 

The Chair informed that due to the Constituency Committee meeting taking 
place during purdah no Merseyside Police update report would be received at 
the meeting.

The Constituency Manager reported that the market place event held in the 
Civic Hall prior to the Constituency Committee meeting comprised 
representatives from multiple agencies, community groups and charities and 
had provided information on a variety of subjects. The Constituency Manager 
informed that the event included representation from:

 12 Services
 14 Groups – this was the first time community groups/charities had 

been invited to participate; and 
 41 members of the public had attended

It was reported that the event provided useful opportunities for discussion and 
networking between groups and members of the public.

The Chair then invited questions from the audience. No questions were 
raised. A number of positive comments were received regarding the success 
of the event.

32 AN EVALUATION OF YEAR 1 WALLASEY BRIGHT IDEAS FUND 
(2013/14) 

The Constituency Manager introduced a report that set out an evaluation of 
projects funded by Wallasey Constituency Committee through Year 1 
Wallasey Bright Ideas Fund (2013/14).

The report informed that the fund total of £40,000 was set aside by Wallasey 
Constituency Committee for bids from voluntary, community and faith groups 
and not-for-profit organisations to address the Committee’s priorities. This 
consisted of £15,000 from the Committee’s devolved budget and £25,000 
from Public Health Outcomes Fund (Voluntary Sector Support Fund). 

The Constituency Manager advised that the Committee had agreed the 
funding of projects totalling £27,449 and informed that at the time of 
evaluation, a total of £25,579 had been spent. The Committee noted an 
outstanding request from the Friends of Egremont (project ref WC22) 
regarding an underspend of £345.81 requiring a decision of the Committee. 
The Chair informed that because the meeting had fallen within the ‘purdah’ 
period, any decision relating to these funds would need to be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Committee. Notwithstanding the above underspend, a 



figure of £1,525 had been carried forward from the total fund budget into 
2015/16.

A summary of the Wallasey Bright Ideas Fund 2013/14 (Year1) in support of 
the agreed priorities ‘reducing Social Isolation’ and ‘reducing the impact of the 
Welfare Reforms’ was circulated. Members noted that:

 22 projects had been delivered
 at a cost of £25,579 
 with over 4,435 adults, young people and children benefitting

with:
 6 projects providing intervention
 5 projects improving facilities
 5 projects providing an activity
 3 projects contributing to operation costs
 3 projects providing an experience

A Member sought clarification as to the reason why an evaluation report had 
not been provided in respect of project WC34. The Constituency Manager 
advised that this had been a result of illness on the part of the applicant, and 
that following a review the administration team were satisfied that the funding 
had been spent in line with the original application and that the ongoing 
operation be supported.

A short slide show presentation took place, detailing the outcomes of 
individual projects with photographs of team members and facilities that had 
benefitted from the Bright Ideas Fund 2013/14 (Year1) 

The Chair then introduced Tommy Jones, Joyce Humphreys, Clair Culligan 
and Jane Fisher, and Ann Hughes who provided the assembled meeting with 
verbal updates relating to the following projects, respectively:

 Allandale Endurance UK, Seacombe Community Centre
 Little Stars Summer Project, Wallasey Village United Reform Church 
 Family Pack Project, Christ Church Moreton
 Three Christmases a Year, Community SOUL

The Chair thanked the speakers, and on behalf of the Committee further 
thanking the Constituency Manager and all those involved in the 
administration and delivery of all the Wallasey Constituency projects. 
Members of the Committee endorsed the Chair’s comments.

Resolved - That

1) the report be noted; and



2) a decision in relation to the underspend of £345.81 (project 
reference WC22, The Friends of Egremont) be deferred until the 
June meeting of the Committee.

33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair informed the meeting that a number of questions had been 
received in advance of the meeting, listed below with the name of the 
questioner and the respective response given. 

The Chair advised that due to the Constituency Committee meeting taking 
place during purdah, by necessity, two questions would be held over until the 
next meeting of the Committee when all Members were likely to be in 
attendance to enable full discussion to take place.

QUESTION 1 (Form reference: AF95988) 
Mr Smith, Moreton
Why oh why was the invitation sent so late? [i.e. an electronic bulletin sent by 
email providing information about the Committee meeting]. I received the 
Email at 12:23 on 14/4/15 just over 48 hours ahead of the meeting.

Officer response (Paul Jones, Marketing Manager):
Email notices such as this are issued regularly through the marketing and 
communications team, unfortunately a number of unforeseen issues 
prevented access to the specialist software used to send them and resulted in 
the email notice for the meeting being issued late.  We would like to apologise 
for any inconvenience this may have caused, and would like to assure the 
Committee and attendees that processes have been put in place to prevent 
this happening again.

Additional information:
The electronic bulletin is one method of notifying members of the public about 
the Committee meetings.  

Details of all forthcoming Committees are available on the Council’s web site, 
and the calendar of meetings is agreed annually at Council (2015/16 calendar 
of meetings agreed and published 16 March 2015, Minute No.124 refers) 

The option to ask Wallasey Constituency Committee a question is a 
permanent feature and can be accessed at any time (see 
www.wirral.gov.uk/wallasey).

Details of this particular Committee were first promoted on social media on 14 
March 2015 and more extensively over the past week. Posters are also 
displayed in a number of public locations and disseminated by partners.

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/wallasey


The Chair then invited questions from the audience.

Rev. Father Leon Ostaszewski informed the Committee regarding the 
condition of the road surface on Belvidere Road and its continuation into 
Rolleston Drive considering it to be a hazard to cyclists and other road users. 
He noted that potholes had begun to appear, and commented that this was 
unacceptable given that the road had undergone recent works less than 2 
years ago. The Rev. Father further requested that clear Bus Stop road 
markings be introduced at the Wallasey Road end of Belvidere Road (north 
bound) to counteract illegal parking of delivery vehicles at the Bus Stop.

Councillor Leah Fraser informed the Constituency Committee that Rolleston 
Drive was not on the current scheduled programme of works, but advised that 
preparatory work undertaken on Belvidere Road last summer had not been 
done properly and that the contractor had been instructed to undertake the 
work again this coming summer to ensure repairs are completed to the 
contracted standard.

The Chair informed the questioner that both matters would be referred to the 
Council’s Technical Services Department for a formal response.

34 VENUE FOR NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS 

Due to difficulties in finding suitable venues for future meetings of the 
Committee, the Chair invited discussion on proposals to alternate meetings 
between Wallasey Town Hall and Leasowe Millennium Centre. 

Members considered a number of alternative options, and proposals for 
meeting places that could accommodate both the ‘market place’ event and 
subsequent committee meetings. The Committee  felt that a further discussion 
was needed at the next meeting to consider options. 

Resolved – That 

1) the meeting of the Committee to be held on 25 June 2015 shall 
take place at the Leasowe Millennium Centre; and

2) the Constituency Manager shall bring to the next meeting of the  
Committee details of venue options for the 22 October, 28 January 
and 14 April Committee meetings for consideration and approval. 

The Chair thanked the public, members and officers for their attendance.


